ORDINANCE NO. 3903-X

O - 72

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X , THE 2007-2008 BUDGET ORDINANCE,

APPROPRIATING \$61,574,033 FROM THE AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUND BALANCE FOR PAVING AND LIGHTING OF THE THIRD PARALLEL RUNWAY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

That the sum of \$61,574,033 is available from airport discretionary fund balance to be

Section 1. repaid

from proceeds from future federal grants and 2008 General Airport Revenue Bond

funds.

That the sum of \$61,574,033 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects

Section 2.

Fund:

2091 - 554.12

Section 3.

That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and

funds

are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby

Section 4.

repealed.

Section 5.

ふん Ass L City Attorn

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of May, 2008, the reference having been made in Minute Book 127, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 558.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of May 2008.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 3904-X

O - 73

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X, THE 2007-2008 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$534,500 FROM AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUND BALANCE TO RENOVATE HANGAR XI.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$534,500 is available from airport discretionary fund balance to be repaid by rents from users of the hangar.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$534,500 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund: 2073 563.29
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of May, 2008, the reference having been made in Minute Book 127, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 559.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of May 2008.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

O-74

ORDINANCE NO. 3905-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X, THE 2007-2008 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL LIGHT RAIL VEHICLES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$15,200,000 is hereby estimated to be available in CATS Operating Fund (7801) Fund Balance .
- Section 2. That the sum of \$15,200,000 is hereby appropriated for transfer to the Rapid Transit Capital Fund (2098) in the project for Additional LRVs (8137608).
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to Form

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of May, 2008, the reference having been made in Minute Book 127, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 560.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of May 2008.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk